ORDINANCE BILL NO. / FOR 1931.

ORDINANCE NO. 416

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF AERIAL POLES AND WIRES AND DECLARING AN EMER-GENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: SECTION 1. That from and after the passage of this ordinance and its approval by the Mayor, it shall, within the corporate limits of the City of Lebanon, be unlawful for any person, persons, firm or corporation to so erect and maintain any aerial pole or aerial wire so that the wire constituting the aerial or the wires used as guy-wires shall pass over or under any wire carrying currents of electricity, except telephone wires and service wires carrying no more current that 220 volts. SECTION 2. Any aerial wire now erected and maintained and/or guy-wire now supporting the pole to which said aerial wire is attached, within the corporate limits of the City of Lebanon, which now crosses over or under any wire carrying electric currents, except telephone wires and wires now carrying no more current than 220 volts, are hereby declared to be dangerous to the safety of the citizens of Lebanon and are therefore declared to be a nuisance; and any person, persons, firm or corporation so maintaining any such aerial wire and/or guy-wire, as mentioned in this Section, shall remove such wire or wires or cause the same to be removed within thirty days after receiving notice so to do by the Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon, which notice shall be given in a manner hereinafter provided.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The notice, provided for in Section 2 of this Ordinance, shall be given by the Superintendent of Streets to the person occupying the premises upon which said wires are maintained, by delivering such notice to said person occupying such premises personally and in person, or by leaving the same with any member of the family of such person over the age of fourteen years, at the dwelling house where such person resides, or if no one resides in such dwelling house, then by posting such notice in a conspicuous place on said premises, which said notice shall be in writing and which shall direct the occupant of such premises to abate the nuisance caused by said wires within thirty days from the date of the giving of such notice, and shall, also, specify the penalty for failure to comply with the terms of said notice; provided that failure to give such notice shall not create any liability on the City or any official thereof.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> Any person, persons, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof before the City Recorder, be fined in a sum not more than $$50 \frac{00}{2}$.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> In as much as there are at present many aerial wires and/or guy-wires, supporting the poles to which said aerial wires are attached, erected so that such wires cross over or under other wires carrying currents of electricity and which, by reason thereof, are dangerous to the lives and property of the people of the City of Lebanon; and, in as much as the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon require that this Ordinance shall become effective at once, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council this 20th day of January, 1931. Approved by the Mayor this 20th day of January, 1931.

1 anna Mayor

Attest:_

_Recorder.

Ordinauce bill #1-1931 Ordinance no 416 Passed. Jan 20= 1931 6 26 Hitman Recorder

Affidavit of Publication

NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL PROP-ERTY

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Resolution No. 5 for 1929, duly and regularly passed by the city council of the city of Lebanon, Oregon, on the 20th day of August, 1929, directing and authorizing me to sell at private sale to the highest bidder for cash in hand the following described real property, to-wit:

Lot ten, block one, Kirkpatrick's Second addition to Lebanon, Linn county, Oregon, as the same appears and is designated upon the map or plat of said addition to the said city now on file and of record in the office of the county recorder for said county and state. I will on and after the 30th day of September, 1929, at the office of the city recorder of Lebanon, Linn county, Oregon, sell at private sale to the highest bidder for cash in hand, the above described real property, subject to confirmation by the council of the city of Lebanon.

R. OLDHAM, Supt. of Streets.

First pub. August 28. Last pub. September 25. STATE OF OREGON, | SS. County of Linn, | SS.

I. G. L. Alexander, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the business manager of The Lebanon Express, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in the aforesaid county and state, as defined in Section 58, Oregon Laws, that Notice of Sale of Real Proprty (Lot ten, block one, Kirkpatrick's Second Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon) by the City of Lebanon, Oregon, a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for five successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues: August 28th, and September 4th, 11th, 18th and 25th, 1929.

4 L alexand

Jurran D. D

Notary Public for Oregon.

(My comission expires Mun 1, 1931